
High School Graduates 
and GED Recipients 
Have Attended College 
on Legislative Lottery 
Scholarships

Notes for opposite page:

(1) Some satellite campuses are reflected in main campus 
information

(2) Legislative Lottery Scholarship (LLS) debits and student count 
may be adjusted by New Mexico Higher Education Department 
(NMHED) in subsequent semesters, pending reviews, audits 
and/or appeals; these may also reflect minor financial 
differences due to overall decimal point rounding, and are 
statistically insignificant

(3) The less than 1 percent discrepancy (0.26%) in total LLS awards 
stems from the difference in data sources

 Record-breaking Spring semester LLS enrollment 
(None of the schools had a record enrollment in the 2016 
Spring semester.)

 Source: 
New Mexico Higher Education Department,  
(800) 279-9777 
www.hed.state.nm.us

 
County
Bernalillo 
Catron 
Chaves 
Cibola 
Colfax
Curry 
De Baca 
Doña Ana
Eddy
Grant
Guadalupe
Harding
Hidalgo 
Lea
Lincoln
Los Alamos
Luna
McKinley
Mora 
Otero
Quay
Rio Arriba
Roosevelt
San Juan
San Miguel
Sandoval 
Santa Fe
Sierra 
Socorro 
Taos
Torrance
Union 
Valencia
Other*
No Response** 
Total

 LLS 
 Students
  34,763 
  134 
  3,709 
  1,215 
  580 
  2,602 
  155 
  12,915 
  3,019 
  1,690 
  257 
  83 
  281 
  2,218 
  1,058 
  1,663 
  1,117 
  2,737 
  318 
  3,115 
  586 
  2,644 
  1,444 
  5,453 
  1,786 
  6,561 
  6,948 
  399 
  715 
  1,678 
  740 
  226 
  4,681 
  2,286 
 210
 109,986

 Total 
 Awards
 $ 264,093,313 
   1,085,669 
   16,614,265 
   6,167,712 
   3,952,918 
   11,276,809 
   825,339 
   87,709,647 
   15,172,885 
   10,443,940 
   1,430,186 
   484,488 
   1,773,614 
   7,031,663 
   6,102,593 
   13,644,359 
   7,321,293 
   12,771,321 
   1,596,470 
   17,803,990 
   2,662,978 
  14,131,403 
  6,616,126 
   22,673,706 
   9,343,855 
   45,488,637 
   42,696,924 
   2,994,816 
   5,085,795 
   9,625,618 
   4,725,609 
   1,418,188 
   25,895,833 
   8,733,552 
  847,773 
 $ 690,243,287 

 Total Graduates 
 So Far
  19,365 
  84 
  1,987 
  672 
  302 
  1,390 
  89 
  7,004 
  1,584 
  981 
  142 
  63 
  163 
  1,090 
  582 
  997 
  556 
  1,297 
  205 
  1,771 
  312 
  1,417 
  746 
  2,860 
  1,074 
  3,387 
  3,548 
  220 
  411 
  847 
  431 
  135 
  2,321 
  885 
  130 
 59,048 

Student Count By County Fall  1997 — Spring 2016

* “Other” includes New Mexico students who graduated from 
a Texas or Arizona high school under a reciprocal agreement 
with the State Department of Education and Arizona residents 
on the Navajo Reservation who qualify for Legislative Lottery 
Scholarships

** “No Response” accounts for students that did not provide 
county information on their admission forms; this information 
is requested, 
but not required

• Source: New Mexico Higher Education Department (NMHED), 
(800) 279-9777  
www.hed.state.nm.us; table represents Legislative Lottery 
Scholarship (LLS) draws through Spring 2016

• This report was prepared using the institution-supplied student 
and student financial aid files

• These figures will always differ slightly in different categories 
because of official reconciliation adjustments between NMHED 
and the various institutions

• Some students may be counted more than once because of 
transfers or other factors, according to NMHED

• Student count is cumulative and includes all students that were 
awarded a Legislative Lottery Scholarship or Lottery Disability at 
anytime.

• Graduates so far: non-graduates may still be enrolled, may no 
longer be on LLS, or may have left the institution

• Graduates and degrees may include duplicates if a student 
attained more than one degree — i.e., a student received an 
associate’s degree and continued for a bachelor's degree; 
degrees include bachelor’s, associate’s, certificate and 
professional; several graduate students are also included 
because their Legislative Lottery Scholarships applied to 
undergraduate tuition that was part of their simultaneous 
graduate programs

• $66,553,850 in Lottery revenues were allocated previously to 
the Public School Capital Outlay Fund for state-awarded school 
construction and repair grants. Following action by the New 
Mexico Legislature, the Lottery’s contribution to this fund ended 
in FY 2001 and the last grants made with Lottery revenues 
occurred in FY 2002

Data provided by New Mexico Higher Education Department for the 
Legislative Lottery Scholarship program through FY 2016.(2)(3)

* As of the time of this writing, Summer 2011 data is unavailable 
due to reporting issues and under review by NMHED.
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Legislative Lottery Scholarships 
Spring Semester 2016

 Spring 2016 Total Students Total LLS Awards 
 LLS Students (Fall ’97 - Spring ’16) (Fall ’97 - Spring ’16)

Research Universities
New Mexico Institute of Mining and Technology — Socorro 588  2,847 $ 24,454,905
New Mexico State University — Las Cruces (Main Campus) 3,405   23,886   $ 195,470,572 
University of New Mexico — Albuquerque (Main Campus) 7,384   43,330   $ 382,995,947

Comprehensive Universities
Eastern New Mexico University — Portales (Main Campus) 827   6,531   $ 29,117,414
New Mexico Highlands University — Las Vegas(1) 270   2,489   $ 8,923,623
Northern New Mexico College — Española & El Rito 107   1,563   $ 3,027,010 
Western New Mexico University — Silver City 175   1,690  $ 6,567,463 

Two-Year Branch Colleges
Eastern New Mexico University — Roswell 178   2,468   $ 2,578,518
Eastern New Mexico University  — Ruidoso 17   600   $ 318,997 
New Mexico State University — Alamogordo 69   1,529   $ 2,027,209
New Mexico State University — Carlsbad 85   1,298   $ 1,303,089 
New Mexico State University — Doña Ana 598   5,681   $ 7,916,827 
New Mexico State University — Grants 22   585   $ 714,728 
University of New Mexico — Gallup 62   1,263   $ 1,488,859  
University of New Mexico — Los Alamos 57   794   $ 820,472 
University of New Mexico — Taos 53   650   $ 812,942
University of New Mexico — Valencia (Los Lunas) 205   2,386   $ 2,967,519

Independent Community/Junior Colleges
Central New Mexico Community College — Albuquerque 1,430   12,846   $ 10,413,463 
Clovis Community College 68   1,444   $ 1,004,757 
Luna Community College — Las Vegas(1) 52   512   $ 396,843
Mesalands Community College — Tucumcari 21   351   $ 493,451 
New Mexico Junior College — Hobbs 111   1,661   $ 927,191 
New Mexico Military Institute — Roswell 4   196   $ 229,538 
San Juan College — Farmington 290   3,671   $ 2,969,631
Santa Fe Community College 192   2,555   $ 2,302,319

Total Campuses — 25(1)

Total Students Spring 2016 Semester(2) 16,270

Total Since Inception Through Spring 2016(2)(3)    $ 690,243,287

Not Reported ’97 (88 students) $ 65,260

Summer ’97 (45 students) $ 11,641

Not Reported ’98 (5,208 students) $ 4,327,019

Summer ’98 (46 students) $ 11,683

Fall ’99 (6,293 students) $ 5,088,456

Not Reported ’99 (8,037 students) $ 8,029,942

Spring ’00 (9,804 students) $ 7,639,693

Fall ’00 (7,377 students) $ 6,712,523

Spring ’01 (10,249 students) $ 8,814,067

Summer ’01 (1 student) $ 978

Fall ’01 (8,133 students) $ 8,327,143

Spring ’02 (10,602 students) $ 10,423,916

Summer ’02 (1 student) $ 1,074

Fall ’02 (8,753 students) $ 9,551,759

Spring ’03 (11,273 students) $ 11,724,857

Summer ’03 (2 students) $ 2,328

Fall ’03 (9,470 students) $ 10,840,562

Spring ’04 (12,023 students) $ 13,142,538

Summer ’04 (3 students) $ 4,083

Fall ’04 (10,014 students) $ 12,775,860

Spring ’05 (12,770 students) $ 15,531,521

Summer ’05 (3 students) $ 3,129

Fall ’05 (10,657 students) $ 14,802,211

Spring ’06 (13,067 students) $ 17,345,946

Summer ’06 (16 students) $ 23,394

Fall ’06 (11,032 students) $ 16,259,849

Spring ’07 (13,788 students) $ 19,540,205

Summer ’07 (43 students) $ 81,740

Fall ’07 (11,513 students) $ 17,671,062

Spring ’08 (14,395 students) $ 21,106,409

Summer ’08 (41 students) $ 82,164

Fall ’08 (12,053 students) $ 19,450,166

Spring ’09 (15,576 students) $ 23,723,559

Summer ’09 (40 students) $ 86,960

Fall ’09 (12,879 students) $ 21,404,865

Spring ’10 (16,360 students) $ 25,655,114

Summer ’10 (31 students) $ 133,462

Fall ’10 (13,653 students) $ 24,433,638

Spring ’11 (17,062 students) $ 28,714,616

Fall ’11 (13,941 students) $ 26,815,581

Spring ’12 (17,138 students) $ 31,226,643

Summer ’12 (32 students) $ 143,648

Fall ’12 (14,279 students) $ 28,446,213

Spring ’13 (17,758 students) $ 33,524,756

Summer ’13 (101 students) $ 490,689

Fall ’13 (14,527 students) $ 30,828,123

Spring ’14 (17,371 students) $ 35,194,296

Fall ’14 (14,181 students) $ 29,708,613

Spring ’15 (16,468 students) $ 31,936,768

Summer ’15 (69 students) $ 158,470

Fall ’15 (12,800 students) $ 26,715,387

Spring ’16 (16,263 students) $ 31,343,170

Summer ’16 (70 students) $ 165,538

Total $ 690,243,287

Legislative Lottery Scholarship Recipients and Amounts Awarded by Semester
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