



# 109,986

Student Count By County Fall 1997 — Spring 2016

County	LLS Students	Total Awards	Total Graduates So Far
Bernalillo	34,763	\$ 264,093,313	19,365
Catron	134	1,085,669	84
Chaves	3,709	16,614,265	1,987
Cibola	1,215	6,167,712	672
Colfax	580	3,952,918	302
Curry	2,602	11,276,809	1,390
De Baca	155	825,339	89
Doña Ana	12,915	87,709,647	7,004
Eddy	3,019	15,172,885	1,584
Grant	1,690	10,443,940	981
Guadalupe	257	1,430,186	142
Harding	83	484,488	63
Hidalgo	281	1,773,614	163
Lea	2,218	7,031,663	1,090
Lincoln	1,058	6,102,593	582
Los Alamos	1,663	13,644,359	997
Luna	1,117	7,321,293	556
McKinley	2,737	12,771,321	1,297
Mora	318	1,596,470	205
Otero	3,115	17,803,990	1,771
Quay	586	2,662,978	312
Rio Arriba	2,644	14,131,403	1,417
Roosevelt	1,444	6,616,126	746
San Juan	5,453	22,673,706	2,860
San Miguel	1,786	9,343,855	1,074
Sandoval	6,561	45,488,637	3,387
Santa Fe	6,948	42,696,924	3,548
Sierra	399	2,994,816	220
Socorro	715	5,085,795	411
Taos	1,678	9,625,618	847
Torrance	740	4,725,609	431
Union	226	1,418,188	135
Valencia	4,681	25,895,833	2,321
Other*	2,286	8,733,552	885
No Response**	210	847,773	130
<b>Total</b>	<b>109,986</b>	<b>\$690,243,287</b>	<b>59,048</b>

## High School Graduates and GED Recipients Have Attended College on Legislative Lottery Scholarships

\*"Other" includes New Mexico students who graduated from a Texas or Arizona high school under a reciprocal agreement with the State Department of Education and Arizona residents on the Navajo Reservation who qualify for Legislative Lottery Scholarships

\*\*"No Response" accounts for students that did not provide county information on their admission forms; this information is requested, but not required

• Source: New Mexico Higher Education Department (NMHED), (800) 279-9777  
www.hed.state.nm.us; table represents Legislative Lottery Scholarship (LLS) draws through Spring 2016

• This report was prepared using the institution-supplied student and student financial aid files

• These figures will always differ slightly in different categories because of official reconciliation adjustments between NMHED and the various institutions

• Some students may be counted more than once because of transfers or other factors, according to NMHED

• Student count is cumulative and includes all students that were awarded a Legislative Lottery Scholarship or Lottery Disability at anytime.

• Graduates so far: non-graduates may still be enrolled, may no longer be on LLS, or may have left the institution

• Graduates and degrees may include duplicates if a student attained more than one degree — i.e., a student received an associate's degree and continued for a bachelor's degree; degrees include bachelor's, associate's, certificate and professional; several graduate students are also included because their Legislative Lottery Scholarships applied to undergraduate tuition that was part of their simultaneous graduate programs

• \$66,553,850 in Lottery revenues were allocated previously to the Public School Capital Outlay Fund for state-awarded school construction and repair grants. Following action by the New Mexico Legislature, the Lottery's contribution to this fund ended in FY 2001 and the last grants made with Lottery revenues occurred in FY 2002

Notes for opposite page:

(1) Some satellite campuses are reflected in main campus information

(2) Legislative Lottery Scholarship (LLS) debits and student count may be adjusted by New Mexico Higher Education Department (NMHED) in subsequent semesters, pending reviews, audits and/or appeals; these may also reflect minor financial differences due to overall decimal point rounding, and are statistically insignificant

(3) The less than 1 percent discrepancy (0.26%) in total LLS awards stems from the difference in data sources

★ Record-breaking Spring semester LLS enrollment (None of the schools had a record enrollment in the 2016 Spring semester.)

Source:  
New Mexico Higher Education Department,  
(800) 279-9777  
www.hed.state.nm.us

Data provided by New Mexico Higher Education Department for the Legislative Lottery Scholarship program through FY 2016.<sup>(2)(3)</sup>

\* As of the time of this writing, Summer 2011 data is unavailable due to reporting issues and under review by NMHED.

# 16,270

## Legislative Lottery Scholarships Spring Semester 2016

	Spring 2016 LLS Students	Total Students (Fall '97 - Spring '16)	Total LLS Awards (Fall '97 - Spring '16)
<b>Research Universities</b>			
New Mexico Institute of Mining and Technology — Socorro	588 ★	2,847	\$ 24,454,905
New Mexico State University — Las Cruces (Main Campus)	3,405	23,886	\$ 195,470,572
University of New Mexico — Albuquerque (Main Campus)	7,384	43,330	\$ 382,995,947
<b>Comprehensive Universities</b>			
Eastern New Mexico University — Portales (Main Campus)	827	6,531	\$ 29,117,414
New Mexico Highlands University — Las Vegas(1)	270	2,489	\$ 8,923,623
Northern New Mexico College — Española & El Rito	107	1,563	\$ 3,027,010
Western New Mexico University — Silver City	175	1,690	\$ 6,567,463
<b>Two-Year Branch Colleges</b>			
Eastern New Mexico University — Roswell	178	2,468	\$ 2,578,518
Eastern New Mexico University — Ruidoso	17	600	\$ 318,997
New Mexico State University — Alamogordo	69	1,529	\$ 2,027,209
New Mexico State University — Carlsbad	85	1,298	\$ 1,303,089
New Mexico State University — Doña Ana	598	5,681	\$ 7,916,827
New Mexico State University — Grants	22	585	\$ 714,728
University of New Mexico — Gallup	62	1,263	\$ 1,488,859
University of New Mexico — Los Alamos	57	794	\$ 820,472
University of New Mexico — Taos	53	650	\$ 812,942
University of New Mexico — Valencia (Los Lunas)	205	2,386	\$ 2,967,519
<b>Independent Community/Junior Colleges</b>			
Central New Mexico Community College — Albuquerque	1,430	12,846	\$ 10,413,463
Clovis Community College	68	1,444	\$ 1,004,757
Luna Community College — Las Vegas(1)	52	512	\$ 396,843
Mesalands Community College — Tucumcari	21	351	\$ 493,451
New Mexico Junior College — Hobbs	111	1,661	\$ 927,191
New Mexico Military Institute — Roswell	4	196	\$ 229,538
San Juan College — Farmington	290	3,671	\$ 2,969,631
Santa Fe Community College	192	2,555	\$ 2,302,319
<b>Total Campuses — 25<sup>(1)</sup></b>			
<b>Total Students Spring 2016 Semester<sup>(2)</sup></b>	<b>16,270</b>		
<b>Total Since Inception Through Spring 2016<sup>(2)(3)</sup></b>			<b>\$690,243,287</b>

### Legislative Lottery Scholarship Recipients and Amounts Awarded by Semester

Not Reported '97 (88 students)	\$ 65,260	Spring '03 (11,273 students)	\$ 11,724,857	Fall '07 (11,513 students)	\$ 17,671,062	Fall '12 (14,279 students)	\$ 28,446,213
Summer '97 (45 students)	\$ 11,641	Summer '03 (2 students)	\$ 2,328	Spring '08 (14,395 students)	\$ 21,106,409	Spring '13 (17,758 students)	\$ 33,524,756
Not Reported '98 (5,208 students)	\$ 4,327,019	Fall '03 (9,470 students)	\$ 10,840,562	Summer '08 (41 students)	\$ 82,164	Summer '13 (101 students)	\$ 490,689
Summer '98 (46 students)	\$ 11,683	Spring '04 (12,023 students)	\$ 13,142,538	Fall '08 (12,053 students)	\$ 19,450,166	Fall '13 (14,527 students)	\$ 30,828,123
Fall '99 (6,293 students)	\$ 5,088,456	Summer '04 (3 students)	\$ 4,083	Spring '09 (15,576 students)	\$ 23,723,559	Spring '14 (17,371 students)	\$ 35,194,296
Not Reported '99 (8,037 students)	\$ 8,029,942	Fall '04 (10,014 students)	\$ 12,775,860	Summer '09 (40 students)	\$ 86,960	Fall '14 (14,181 students)	\$ 29,708,613
Spring '00 (9,804 students)	\$ 7,639,693	Spring '05 (12,770 students)	\$ 15,531,521	Fall '09 (12,879 students)	\$ 21,404,865	Spring '15 (16,468 students)	\$ 31,936,768
Fall '00 (7,377 students)	\$ 6,712,523	Summer '05 (3 students)	\$ 3,129	Spring '10 (16,360 students)	\$ 25,655,114	Summer '15 (69 students)	\$ 158,470
Spring '01 (10,249 students)	\$ 8,814,067	Fall '05 (10,657 students)	\$ 14,802,211	Summer '10 (31 students)	\$ 133,462	Fall '15 (12,800 students)	\$ 26,715,387
Summer '01 (1 student)	\$ 978	Spring '06 (13,067 students)	\$ 17,345,946	Fall '10 (13,653 students)	\$ 24,433,638	Spring '16 (16,263 students)	\$ 31,343,170
Fall '01 (8,133 students)	\$ 8,327,143	Summer '06 (16 students)	\$ 23,394	Spring '11 (17,062 students)	\$ 28,714,616	Summer '16 (70 students)	\$ 165,538
Spring '02 (10,602 students)	\$ 10,423,916	Fall '06 (11,032 students)	\$ 16,259,849	Fall '11 (13,941 students)	\$ 26,815,581	<b>Total</b>	<b>\$690,243,287</b>
Summer '02 (1 student)	\$ 1,074	Spring '07 (13,788 students)	\$ 19,540,205	Spring '12 (17,138 students)	\$ 31,226,643		
Fall '02 (8,753 students)	\$ 9,551,759	Summer '07 (43 students)	\$ 81,740	Summer '12 (32 students)	\$ 143,648		

